
LOK SABRA DEBATES 5910

LOK SABRA

Monday August 22, 1966/Sra"aM 31,
1888 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Ele1In of the Clock

[MIl. SPEAKER in the eMir]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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The MInlster of Estel'llal Main

(Shrl SwaraD su..b): (8) Yes, Sir, I visited France and U.K. in May-June,
1986.

(b) The purpose of the visit to Pari8 was to hold talks with the Frencb Foreign Minister in pursuance of the agreement between the two countries to have regular consultations. In Paris we had 8 wide range discussions on the international situation a·nd on bilateral relations.

After ParIs I visited London from 3rd to 5th June to have discussione with the British Govprnment leadere on matters of mutual interest.

"" ~ firIlfr: ~f<r it;
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'JIT'AT ~ ~ f'" Q'T 'liT iT ~ <f'I;
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3If.t 11; om- it 'f["{(f 11; fa<r it """ I!i'tor
~lfi1lrf'lilt'Trt?

Sbri Swann SIDP:fhe Indian
Ambassador in Paris and ~he Indian High Commiasioner in London were full;r consulted before these viSits to ParIS and London were Wldertaken.

A!! I have indicated, we have agreed to have frequent consultations with leaders of France on matters bilateral and also on the International .Ituatlon.
On the l8lt occ8llon, there W81 ouch •
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discussion in India and this time Ne were invited by the French Government to have discussions in Paris.

Having gone so near 1he United IGngdom, .1 did want to have a discussion with the British leaders.
Except for the last visit at the time of the Commonwealth Prime Ministers' Conference when ,:onfercnce matters were generally discussed, ] did not have any opp'3rt unity to di!;C'uss matters, and, there-fort', undertook a three-day visit to I.o'ldon also.

.-tl h~f<f fi:(~ : 19 :.;,.1\" ~rr f"
q;rn im~ ~fu<r.~~,;t[of 1: 'T~(~;
q;[({ ~qr~ ~ tf"t<: fW"f: <'f~I;\' it ~,*,!,

~~ fllf<'fT'ii "l'r, <fr ~ <mfr ~r
$!IT'f it m ~ ¢ >rn-T"-I 't
~,<iFf! ~r if;" mu~fw ~ 'if) ifF,-
"fTtf 'liT, '3'~ ~ ~ if'!> ~ i\l1fr if'if~T'li'
$!Tir, ,II it ~f f'V<!'f1 t!'n1'ffiT f>r.fT ?

Shrl Swann Slqh: I would very stro~gly repel the suggestion that the French attitude towards us is Indifferent. In tact, the French aUi-
tud, to us is very friendly, and <>0 various matters includipg the assessment of Chinese designs and ChInese policy there Is a very large measure of Identity between the French view and the Indian view.

It is true that our relations with the United IGngdom, particularly after the last Indo-Pakistan connict were under considerable strain, but after the last talk that our Prime Minister had with Prime Minister Wilson in London some months age, t did no' ice that there was a greater undeMtqnding of our position even ill the British circles, and the talks that I had also gwe me an opportunit7 to clarifv our stand and to say categorically how we felt on certain matters.

.8hrt Shlnbe: Clarity our .tand?

IIr. 8pea~.: Va, that Is what be hu .ald

"1.0 'ITo f(f""'-';!: -q'~1 ~~ it
~ ~ ~ fl!1 q;ffi tm: lio if;o 1l:Fft
~rit~1!1!;1 hPifif'lT~~ fif;
iI¥ ~ W~ W'rl ~ it tm: ~
~it 'lim if;"'l"Iii'111;&~:R."-)~IfI­

iR 'i 0 'f;o if;" mIQ' ii g-m orf flff~
~rt'li'T'3'~~r "T(tf'il'1 ;;r<f~~
r;~ ~n. ~ ~'r n f'l'ill'r 'n: '>fT ~r<f' g;\' lIT
'ffft ~I' ~{1ff H "" 'f1TI fT~c
'>iT ?

Shrl Swann Singh: It is true that some arms that have been captured or recovered from the Nagas are of foreign make, but I am unable to say more about it. Perhaps, my colleague, the Defence Minister who is here, may be able to throw some light on it.

The Minister of Defence (Shrt Y. B.
Chavaa): I think I had mentioned this matter on the· noor of the House that <me French weapon had been found, and I had personally taken up that matter with the French
Ambassador here.

~I.o 'ITo fd'l!T~I: <ru ~.
'ffft ft:r.rT I 'to 'f;o <rRT;;ft It 't ~r
"l'T1

Shrl Swann Slqh: I did not have any talk about military supplies because the Defen~e Ministry is dealing with that matter.

WTo <TIr If~ \II')f~: W ttl
'!>'iT W fi!fir~ if;" fi!f~ ,!fT
""" ~ if;>m"Tltlll~~~~1
om ~ ~ ~ fif; '"'" f'Itqr -q'<ft ofT
q;ffi it <t :m ~ lIW ~ ll;"; tm: lfT'r-f1tf IieIT 'I1hf'r;n if; ~ ~Rt If(
~ ~~fu'll;tl~T[ll;tm:~

~ ~ ~ '" om >rn-T ofT ~ 'I(T
~ f~ ~m If>Tlf lfi;t if;" ~ ~ ""
mrr~, lfi;t fm 1M tm: mn
>M if;;;if.tttl~~ ~?

8hrl 8waraD 81qh: I hIve indicated that I had gone there for •
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specific purpose, to have consultations about which there was an eat I;', ..
agreement between the Government of France and India. It i. true that some of the agreements can be sigr.ed by the ambassadors also, but the one signed by our Education Minister in Paris had special significance, and he during his visit not only signect the agreement but had very useful and important discussions about matters which are of great interest to us.

WTo '(11f ~~~ .n~: ~
~,fmm;f.\~tmmr~~
"';;r;n1ifW~llI"i!~qllll'1':

'IR ~ ~ ~ <ft ~ ~ If7ti
~ ~f'liiT? WofTW'IlIl
'ffiR flI;lrr 'IffiIT ~

~~~: mh I ~~r.t
~~ ...

WTo ~1{ 1{~< ~l'!"lT: <I) 'II1ITIf <ft
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~~~: it H it ~(f"" 'fq:T
h .... <fT I 'T'i"f'ite '!11'1<: ~<ft ~ <It
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o.;rT fQ<;'flf.T ~ : ~"'r <ioft
~l~itiffiT1iT~f'lillii~inftu;~ it
;;ri[ ~~crr~~fm<i<1"T ~m,
~n: ~ wm:~l<T f~ it fq1il{ it
~ <rU'l"f f..,:rr I <iT iTlI"i!'I1'W "IT~
~ r'li "Ii[ 'i~t ~F"<,~.l{ f~<ti<i if; «;fa
it f'Rr, f~li'T f'Ii'IT <if <rrf~~T" ;;ft
<fT~ ~it if7t m~ 'Ii, <i;T ~
m-.: ;;,"if 'WlT"J 'Ill' iffiT ~ ~ 'If<:
[,j~'l" 'Ii< '\:IT ~, ~ ~ it ~~u ii
~ [,jim #<1"'T ~l'tl{ it ~ f..,:rr
~I' f.I;1rr <I) fir.fi ~ 'liT ifl{T l!f<Tf'lm ~T ?
Sbrt Swanm S ...... : Naturally both

these matters which are of poeat importance and signiftcanee to u' did COllIe up tor discussion both in Paris and in London.

o.;rr ~ ~ : ;;;r'liT IIftrflPlT
ifl{T ~r

Sbri Swaran SlD&'b: It is very difficult to give details of the talks.

,"~~9'.-m ('lim) : ft
~ <iITo1o!T 'm.<fT il f'li' or) m<r it
m:.r m-.: llii~ '1ft ~ "it t, fiIi';r
'\""''1'\'"'' I <rrf'li~T'f "" ~ ~
~ t m-.: <rrf~ '1ft '1'1::':' 'Ii'<:
~ t, <iT ifl{T ~ m ii 1fT iIIT'A'
;mr ~ 'liT ~R <r.T t <ft '1m m'd1r
f.rt;m a,~« ~ m'IR ~ iF ~ ~
f'lil{! ~ lIT 'fi f'lim ~ I

~1{~R-'f:l{{ "'m~ ~ ?

Sbrl Swara.n SlD&'b: This bas already been answered.

Sbrlmatl Savitrl Nl&'am: During his talks with the French Foreign MiniSler, did the hon. Minister make any mention about the future of the test ban treaty and nuclear free zone? U so, what was the reaction of the French Foreign Minister and the ltrench Goverrunent?

Shri Swuan Slngb: The House is, no doubL, aware that France is not a sigllaLory lQ <he partial nuclear test bQR treaty. They are continuing to adopt this policy and have not altered it.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: I am v~ry glad that our country has arrived at an agreement with France for bilateral discussions and I was also glad that our hon. Minister vi.,itcd that country recently. During hi; visit lQ France and UK. was he ahle to disl'USS a very li-le and burning issue which is agitating the mind of the whole world, the issue of Vietnam, and It 80 what was the reacti"" of the French Government to the i'sue of Vietnam, and also the reat'fioD Of the UK.
Government to VIetnam?
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Shrl Swaran 8l11gh: Vietnam was discussed both in France as well as In England, and the French assessment of the situation in Vietnam is almost identical to the assessment that we have of the Vietnam situation. The French, however, have been taking for some time the view that the present time is not an opportune time for making any worthwhile or significant peace move. The British attitude In this respect does not coincide with ours, and I took the opportunity to exchange views, but that difference of approach to the Vietnam problem between the Indian stand and the British stand remains.

Shrl Indrajit Gupta: May I know in what respects the han. Minister, during his visit to the United Kingdom found that the British Government bas nOw got, as be s~id, a better appreciation of our stand during the bostilities with Pakistan? On what points did he find that the U.K. has changed its views now compared with the views it held at that time?

ShrJ Swaran Singh: They tried to explain the various circumstances that prevailed including the statements made by them, and we pointed out how in certain respects the attitude that they had taken was not correct, and in certain cs!=;cs they admitted that they did not have before them the overall uicture when they put forward certain stat.ment •.

8hrl Indrajlt Gupta: This is not my question. I asked on what specific matters they have changed their attitude. This is a general reply which has always been given. Why did he say tl.is in the original statement?

Shrl P. C. Borooah: May I know
..mether the question relating to India's relations with the Eurqpean Common Market was discussed, and if so, what are the specifk aspects, end with what results?

Shrl Swaran SlIIgh: This waR also discussed because we bad the economic expert also with WI.

Sbri Bhqwat as .bad: Could the han. Minister appreciate and assess the obvioWl feelin, in France 1Jke other continental countries that the Indian stand could not be appreciated better because of our relation with the Commonwealth and with the British?

Shrl 8waran 8111gb: I think there is now greater appreciation of the position that notwithstanding our membership of the Commonwealth we look to other countries to understand their viewpoint and to explain our vievvpoint.

Economic AId Programme for AtrhaDJstan

+
'5'70. ShrJ M. L. Dwlvedl:

Shrl Subodh Hansda:
Shrl S. C. Samauta:
Shrl Madhu L1maye: .
Dr. Ram Manohar Lobla:

Will the Minister of ExtemaJ Atrail'!l be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering a flve-yca~ economic aid prcr gramme for Afghanistan; and

(b) if so, when the agreement will be finalised and signed?

The Minister of State III the MInistry of External Atralr. (Shri DIDesh
Singh): (a), No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise. However an Indian Delegation led by the Secretary, Mj,nistry of External Affairs visited Afghanistan recently with a view to increasing technical and ecOnomic cooperation between the two cou·ntries. The Delegation finalised with the Royal Afghan Government the terms and conditions of the construction of a IOO-Bed Children's Hospital in Kabul.

Other avenues of cooperation between India and Afghanistan were also explored and various request. received and suggestions made are noW under examination. These include supply of agricultural equipment and implements, the deputation of experts from India, the undertakinr of a survey,

